Discount rate calculations are derived from market data, in part and as a result the models are
sensitive to changes. Increases by a factor of 1% and 2% have been applied in the sensitised
scenarios on the basis they reflect the range of likely to maximum variances in the rates applied.

The growth rates for EBITDA have been reduced to 1% and nil. EBITDA sensitivities reflect
reductions in growth which would largely be driven by changes in admissions and ticket prices.
Given admissions trends and ticket price inflation, sensitivities applied are believed to reflect a
potential downside scenario.

Restrictions on trading due to government COVID-19 lockdown policies formed one of the key
assumptions within our forecasts. We have extended group-wide site closures until July to reflect a
potential downside scenario. In this scenario we would expect trading losses to be offset by the shift
in movie slate and associated revenues along with additional government assistance schemes.

The impact on the total impairment charge after applying different assumptions to growth rates,
discount rates and lockdown scenarios would be as follows:

Additional
impairment

£000
EBITDA growth rate in future periods reduced to 1% 4,167
No growth in EBITDA for future periods 9,841
Discount rate increased by 1 percentage point 7,619
Discount rate increased by 2 percentage points 19,167
Extended closure of Cinemas until July 2021 15,903

Vue International Bidco plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2020

88

17.  Goodwill and intangible assets

Goodwill
Customer

Relationships

Computer
software &

other
development

costs

Total

Cost £000 £000 £000 £000
At 1 December 2018 865,992 5,465 26,684 898,141
Additions 9,201 - 2,671 11,872
Transfers (note 16) - - (18) (18)
Foreign exchange movement (15,751) (154) (671) (16,576)
As at 30 November 2019 859,442 5,311 28,666 893,419

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 December 2018 - 3,328 16,106 19,434
Charge for the year - 769 3,397 4,166
Impairment - - 5 5
Foreign exchange movement - (93) (476) (569)
As at 30 November 2019 - 4,004 19,032 23,036

Cost
At 1 December 2019 859,442 5,311 28,666 893,419
Additions - - 2,627 2,627
Transfers (note 16) - - (24) (24)
Foreign exchange movement 20,901 238 1,021 22,160
As at 30 November 2020 880,343 5,549 32,290 918,182

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 December 2019 - 4,004 19,032 23,036
Charge for the year - 800 3,699 4,499
Impairment - - 95 95
Foreign exchange movement - 170 740 910
As at 30 November 2020 - 4,974 23,566 28,540

Net Book Value
At 30 November 2020 880,343 575 8,724 889,642
At 30 November 2019 859,442 1,307 9,634 870,383
At 30 November 2018 865,992 2,137 10,578 878,707

Vue International Bidco plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2020

89

17.  Goodwill and intangible assets (continued)

Impairment testing of goodwill and intangible assets

The Group allocates goodwill to territories which are considered to be groups of cash-generating units
("CGUs�) for the purposes of goodwill impairment testing. The carrying amount of each CGU is then
compared to the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is deemed to be the higher of the
CGU�s value in use or fair value less costs to sell. Value in use for each GCU is determined by